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Key survey results:

O The recognition for the installment investment plan is low, especially
among the young adult segment (page 11)

O The key to wider use by the young adult segment is to increase their
knowledge about investing (page 18)
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W Outline of Survey Plan I

This survey targeted male and female individuals aged 20-79 years nationwide. The purpose of the survey was (1) to grasp the status of
their investment trust holdings, their recognition of the characteristics of investment trusts, their satisfaction levels regarding investment
trusts, their recognition of installment investment plans, etc., (2) to identify challenges in promoting the flow from “household savings to
household asset formation” by confirming with the “Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts” the reasons for not
purchasing investment trusts and what motivates them to consider purchasing investment trusts, (3) and to provide useful reference
materials that can help broaden the use of investment trusts and activities to promote public awareness of investment trusts in the future.

Purpose of the survey

Internet survey (frame for extraction: INTAGE Internet monitors)

* |t has been confirmed that Internet survey monitors generally have high information sensitivity. There is a tendency among Internet
survey monitors that their ratios of holding financial instruments (investment trusts) and rates of recognition of the relevant systems
show higher levels than those of mail survey monitors.

Survey method

Survey location Nationwide (three blocks consisting of the Tokyo metropolitan area, the Hanshin area and other regions)

Survey target Male and female individuals aged 20-79 years

A total of 20,000 samples

* Allocation by sex, age group and location was implemented (the allocation was based on the Basic Resident Register as of January 1,
2015).

* Exclusion by occupational conditions was not implemented.

<Details of the numbers of collected questionnaire answers by sex, age group and location>

Total:

20-79 years
LCISTORVIEelololllcllCER  431) 556 634 458|479 361 2919
Male Hanshin area 1411
O 774 954 1051|940 11|  7er] E-S-E';é;
Number of samples 9917
[Tokyo Metropolitaniarea | .Y ] I~ | 1 .. | .. . ;] 2861 |
Female Hanshin area | 1489]
Other regions 5733
Total: Female 1341 1688 1923 1612 1925 1594 10083
TOTAL 2747 3439 3898 3230 3764 2922 20000

* Definitions of locations and numbers of collected questionnaire answers by location are as follows:
[Tokyo metropolitan area] Tokyo, Kanagawa, Saitama, Chiba / total of 5,780 samples
[Hanshin area] Osaka, Kyoto, Hyogo, Nara / total of 2,900 samples
[Other regions] Prefectures other than the above / total of 11,320 samples

Survey period September 16 (Friday) — September 30 (Friday), 2016

Organization responsible

Japan Investment Trusts Association
for the survey

Entity that conducted the
survey

INTAGE Inc.




1. Profiles of Survey Respondents
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Respondents’ gender and age group (Q29)

n= = 20s " 40s 50s

\ \
Sex
Respondents’ annual income (Q3100)
u Under ¥1 million ¥1 million — under ¥3 million
= ¥3 million — under ¥5 million ¥5 million — under ¥8 million Average
= ¥8 million — under ¥10 million = ¥10 million — under ¥15 million (unit 109000
n= ¥15 million and more = | do not know/ | do not wish to answer y-en)"*

%
Household TOTAL (20000) 17.0 17.2 511.2
annual income 1

1
L The average values were calculated excluding the answer “I do not know/I do not wish to answer.” Survey weights used in the calculations are as follows:

Individual income TOTAL (20000)

i Under ¥1 million: ¥0.5 million / ¥1 million — under ¥3 million: ¥2 million / ¥2 million — under ¥5 million: ¥4 million / ¥5 million — under ¥8 million: ¥6.5 million / ¥8 million — under 10 million: ¥9 million /
' ¥10 million — under ¥15 million: ¥12.5 million / ¥15 million and more: ¥17.5 million



2. Status of Investment Trust Holdings

Status of investment trust holdings [ReB * Currently holding investment trusts _
Previous expenence of holding investment trusts but no current holding

JITA

n= = No experience of holding investment trusts (%)
ﬁ ——
20s (2747) . )
30s (3439)
w
= 40s (3898)
a
o
«
2 50s (3230)
=
60s (3764)
70s (2922)
Under ¥1 million (894) 87
w -
~
o
3 ¥1 million — under ¥3 million (3392}
5
3
& ¥3 million — under ¥5 million  (4331) -
g
o
o
é- ¥5 million — under ¥10 million (4680} -
o
3
o
¥10 million and more (1127) _ 10.8

® The breakdown of the status of investment trust holdings consists of “Segment with current investment trust holdings” (16.0%), “Segment with previous experience of
holding investment trusts” (8.6%) and “Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts” (75.4%).

® The percentage ratios of both “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” become larger as the
respondents’ age group and annual household income increase.




3. Attitudes Concerning Purchasing/Holding Investment Trusts (1)

JITA
Perception about management companies (multiple answers) (Q13)
| feel reassured by Any management | am interested in I want to select a | do not know/I have no
selecting a management company with good independent management company particular idea.
company affiliated with  investment results management that is not affiliated with
an investment trust companies. an investment trust (%)
n= distributor. distributor.
TOTAL (20000) D 12.8 D 10.4 H 3.0 H 2.7 74.8
Z
» | Segment with current investment trust holdings (3197) 24.9 25.5 7.0 6.0 44,5
=4
c
g . ; . Lo
S a Segment with prevnous_ experience of holding investment a717) 218 205 6.1 5.5 528
g = trusts (no current holding)
2=
55 . . A
@ Se_gment ywth no expenence of hpldln_g |nv_estment trusts (2370) 13.0 1.1 35 24 74.0
g (with previous experience of holding financial assets)
3
= | Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts (no
ﬁ previous experience of holding financial assets) (12716) 8.5 o1 15 15 85.5
Important points to consider regarding management companies 01
when purchasing investment trusts (multiple answers)
Management Capital base Arrangements and Name recognition Group capability Management 1 do not know/I have
capability procedures for philosophy no particular idea.
investment
n= management (%)
TOTAL (20000) I 30.6 I 22.7 I 155 I 15.3 D 8.5 U 5.4 55.6
‘c<: Segment with current investment trust holdings (3197) 51.0 30.6 21.2 21.7 12.3 9.0 26.8
8
@ Segment with previous experience of holding investment
2 2 trusts (no current holding) (1717) 46.0 30.8 20.3 22.7 11.6 7.9 31.3
g 2
@ & | Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts
g (with previous experience of holding financial assets) (2370) 363 2r.3 191 16.2 9.7 6.2 49.7
>
= | Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts (no
é previous experience of holding financial assets) (12716) 22.4 18.7 12.8 12.5 7.0 4.1 L

answer.

Regarding the question about selecting investment trust management companies, 74.8% of the respondents selected the answer “I do not know/l have no particular idea.” This
suggests that most of the respondents cannot evoke any selection standard.

Among the “Segment with current investment trust holdings,” the percentage ratios of the respondents who selected the answers “| feel reassured to choose a management
company affiliated with an investment trust distributor” and “Any management company with high investment results” are high, at over 20%.
® Regarding important points to consider about management companies when purchasing investment trusts, “Management capability” ranks highest (30.6%), followed by “Capital
base” (22.7%). On the other hand, the percentage ratio of the answer “I do not know/l have no particular idea” is also high (55.6%), with over half of the respondents selecting this

By status of investment trust holding, segments with higher correlation with investing consider all points are more important than those with low correlation with investing. This
tendency appears most prominently in the choice “Management capability.”
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3. Attitudes Concerning Purchasing/Holding Investment Trusts (2)
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Recognition of the characteristics of investment trusts (multiple answers) &)
39 935 523 8§25 2o ER 2822 v g9 3 s 82323 532 3
73 -] S35z 2558 =5 g5 €63 283 T o 2o g3528 g 3 S
@ 9. %39 ® 205 D » > oo 5228 o 2@ 8¢ 3 5@ 2 58538 D@ =
=] Ss53 % o] gaaog :z Segp o= fg= T5%8 38 5 52834 52 )
2 52273 3 3882 SE 53265 5= g2 g3 2 Jgze g = =
o a2a2 @ = v 55 c 5 > 2932306 >0 > @ 9 35 e e 9 < 2387 »
3 cgs8 ‘3 233 EE 25850 s sy g8 z 29gi g 2
: i35 58 431 8°  gizfs g3 gog 23 g 588 33 2
~33g Es 8 & 085z 3° ER 6= z 823 ez g
588 i 858" 2 253 ga & 25 5a 8
-~ & 283 s® 43 (%)
ToraL coo) [Fa6a  [a27 [Fs22 [Fain [F2re [ 234 200 [ 160 [lw00 [ o5 [ o3 || 62
L, | Ve (9917) 485 347 33.0 30.8 316 2338 24.4 18.0 117 10.7 9.9 7.9 38.4
[¢]
Female 0083 | 444 308 315 313 242 23.0 175 14.1 8.3 8.3 8.7 45 415
208 @747) 22.9 19.4 17.9 155 18.2 14.2 108 7.0 6.9 5.2 4.7 3.3 60.9
30s (3439) 37.6 273 27.2 2338 22.9 19.5 16.5 11.0 8.7 6.3 6.0 43 48.1
@
5 40 (3898) 46.9 30.6 29.8 27.7 26.1 216 18.6 14.6 9.1 8.7 7.4 5.3 40.9
[e]
g 50 (3230) 54.1 35.6 345 35.0 30.9 24.0 222 18.2 10.7 115 9.5 6.4 34.2
60s (3764) 55.7 395 39.3 39.9 34.0 29.0 26.9 2138 11.9 11.7 12.2 8.0 30.0
708 (2022) 57.8 425 433 43.0 34.2 31.2 29.2 225 12.3 13.3 16.1 9.8 28.3
©  Under¥d million (894) 33.0 20.7 211 20.1 19.7 15.1 10.4 9.3 5.4 7.4 6.3 2.8 53.1
P
2 ¥Lmillion - under ¥3 million (3392) 437 29.6 295 30.4 249 214 19.2 13.9 8.6 7.4 8.5 5.5 41.9
& | ¥amilion — under ¥ milion (4331) 50.2 353 35.0 34,0 30.2 24.7 23.2 17.0 10.2 9.7 9.5 6.2 35.0
g
S ¥s millon — under ¥10 milion (4680) 57.1 412 408 376 35.8 29.0 27.4 208 13.0 123 11.1 8.3 28.6
o
3 ¥10 milion and more (1127) 64.5 48.6 456 45.4 447 34.4 353 29.9 20.1 19.6 18.4 13.2 23.1
begnentii cuentmESmENtiist - (3197) 78.8 63.8 64.9 61.8 53.2 52.8 50.0 444 26.9 27.0 29.7 195 6.8
Segment with previous experience of
holding investment tusts (no current @) 734 56.2 57.6 53.9 46.8 35.6 39.1 315 19.4 214 19.6 14.2 9.3

holding)

Segment with no experience of holding

investment trusts (with previous experience  (2370) 55.7 37.6 33.8 35.0 31.2 26.5 24.1 16.4 8.8 9.9 6.2 4.9 30.0

of holding financial assets)

Segment with no experience of holding

investment trusts (no previous experience  (12716) 32.9 20.9 20.3 19.5 18.4 13.8 10.5 6.8 4.7 3.4 3.4 2.0 54.2

of holding financial assets)

Buipjoy 1sni) JuswiseAul Jo snjels Ag

® Regarding the recognition of the characteristics of investment trusts, “No guarantee of the principal” ranks highest (46.4%), followed by over 30% recorded by other
characteristics known to the respondents, including “Exposed to price fluctuations and foreign exchange risk” (32.7%), “Domestic and foreign investment trusts are available”
(32.2%) and “Can be purchased at securities companies and other places” (31.1%). On the other hand, the percentage ratio of the answer “| do not know any characteristic of
investment trusts” is also high (39.9%).

® By age group and household annual income, the level of recognition of any of the characteristics of investment trusts tends to rise as either age group or household annual
income increases.




3. Attitudes Concerning Purchasing/Holding Investment Trusts (3) YN
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Qualities of investment trusts that are particularly attractive compared to other financial instruments (Q110)
(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” basis)
54833 2479 g89 239 24%3I3 BT Z3gLg 437 3IEee g2g§s 3837 IFiTz 2 33
S8433 3532 28z 525 55533 g3e 33858 23F £5z85% 383 58 gEis 3 g
E5c32 "3eF 8  Ess  "ysid e23 3§5i2% Fis #3gEd 8B 2:% 394} g2
£G 233 3o > 235 @ 8-y 85 2° &3 285 fe 3° g
Gsp Fae Fles [las [s2 25 [22 [1s |12 [os | o
20s (208) 14.9 29.3 5.3 5.3 12.5 72 2.4 1.9 1.0 1.4 1.9 05 0.0 16.3
w | 30s (454) 14.8 26.4 6.2 6.8 8.1 9.7 15 2.2 2.4 2.0 15 0.2 0.2 17.8
<
& | 40s (714) 1538 19.6 7.3 8.3 8.5 8.4 2.8 2.5 1.1 2.1 15 0.7 0.1 21.1
@
S | 50s (815) 16.4 17.7 11.4 11.9 6.7 45 2.7 1.7 2.2 1.5 1.3 0.4 0.0 215
o
© | 60s @3 | 16.1 10.9 16.8 11.9 5.6 31 3.9 2.7 2.1 1.2 0.9 05 0.1 24.3
70s a28s) | 220 10.7 16.6 10.4 5.0 20 37 3.0 3.0 0.5 1.1 05 0.6 211
Quialities of investment trusts that are particularly unsatisfactory compared to other financial instruments (e}
(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” basis)
Q 4 8—| T o3 d - %E:_ﬁ mg—c UU8—| :30’; 2 o 5333 > g—i a'g.’a—i 5':gg—| o 835
53 52 £33z 8 282 £53 3553 g3§% g3 3EEcF 53 gBeE sESsE 3 28
$3g 88 353%&3 g 555 =85 5583 "5:c3 g2 22829 g3 238° 23%8¢5g° = 5238
g3 82 4B333s g §ce - 285 3°s =5 §38%5 83 Goac 233685 303
&3 38 283583 2 S35 5 & 8§83 282 2 =%33z 3¢ 5558 5528 22
g ° T32a3 ol 32g 235 523 553 g geo 3% 5 *gc8 22385 e
3 E s g2 g 578 gz 58 2o g s 8 255 " ®03% 5°
TOTAL @i 1825 | 107 [|79 [|67 [/55 [l 49 |[lae [ 34 [ 30 | 24 | 16 11 0.7 03 [ 148
20s (08 | 19.7 10.1 8.7 7.2 7.7 6.7 2.4 6.3 4.8 1.4 6.3 1.4 0.5 0.0 16.8
w | 30s (4s2) | 28.2 7.9 7.9 10.4 7.7 4.8 15 4.4 35 1.8 2.0 1.3 0.9 0.2 17.4
<
& | 40s (7149 | 28.6 10.5 8.7 9.1 5.2 3.8 2.9 5.5 3.6 2.0 2.9 0.8 0.8 0.4 15.1
S | s0s (815 | 34.2 11.3 75 6.5 6.9 2.8 37 2.9 3.1 2.1 25 1.2 0.6 0.2 14.5
S | 60s ) | 342 12.2 7.4 6.2 4.4 4.8 6.0 2.9 15 2.6 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.2 15.3
70s (285 | 35.3 9.8 8.0 47 4.8 6.5 5.9 2.4 4.0 2.9 0.3 1.2 0.5 0.5 13.0

® Regarding the qualities of investment trusts that are particularly attractive compared to other financial instruments, “Investing in investment trusts is possible without specialized
knowledge” (17.5%), “Diversified investment is possible even with small amounts of money” (15.4%), and “Dividends can be received on a regular basis” (13.0%) rank high. In
addition, “Diversified investment is possible even with small amounts of money,” “Investing in investment trusts is attractive even with small amounts of money” and “installment
investments are possible” rank higher as the respondents’ age group decreases, while the percentage ratio of “Dividends can be received on a regular basis” tends to rise as the
respondents’ age group increases.

® Regarding the qualities of investment trusts that are particularly unsatisfactory, “No guarantee of the principal” is prominent (32.5%). In addition, the percentage ratio of “Difficult
to choose products without specialized knowledge” increases as the respondents’ age group decreases, while the percentage ratios of “No guarantee of the principal” and “Risk is
higher compared to public and corporate bonds” rise as the respondents’ age group increases.




3. Attitudes Concerning Purchasing/Holding Investment Trusts (4)
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Important points that respondents considered when they purchased investment trusts (multiple answers) (e
(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” basis)
2 5835 = 2= o T < o oz >
<= g3 852 @< 2855 3 “2s5% S53% 25 €8 ol 3 @2
3 2 %33 23 Z23% £ 232 g8Y T 2 5 B 2
2 =h-] 87 =2 ) = 23¢ 5= 72 g = 2
n= ® 5 @ = @ g (%)
TOTAL (4914) 119 |12 [ 106 || 84 67 || 61 | 4 | 12 [ 140
205 (@09) DERE 96 | a8 | 77 00 | 149
PRES (454) | 59 90 Dos3 7 | 13 [so
2 | 40s 714 : : : : .
2 (714 | 69 DA Coss | oss | 10 |32
«Q
e (815) 102 90 Cora | os3 | 11 [
S leos (143 s 90 Doer | a5 | 10 |44
05 (1289) s | 75 Doer | osr | o [

(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” basis)

3 =g %83 %ge £ =3 2E° 28g% =® % g 5 2 ’ g

) Se 3= R < 5o g3 — a3 52 s

- > e o =3 2 - = o =

n= ] 5 2 ® o g (%)
TOTAL 914) I 20 Pz [le1 [loo [les [ esa [ 58 [ 53 | 10 [ 170
20s (o9 | 382 | 861 | 260 S us [er e [es | e3 | 77 |01 00 | 144
PRES we | 458 | 412 | 264 oo [lsa [los [ es | 64 | 57 | 84 00 | 137
g | 40s me [ 483 || 405 | 265 w1 [ o7e [awa [l 7a [ es [ sz [ 53 | o7 [ 129
g | s0s @5 | 509 || 81 | 233 121 ez [es [ 71 [es [ s2 | s3 | o9 | 58
S leos  aem | 518 | 318 | 180 w20 oo ez [lve [ ss [ er | 45 | 09 | 190
70s a5 | 48 || 852 | 212 28 s [ 7o w3 [ o4as [ s0 | 41 | 19 [ 192
® Regarding both the important points that respondents considered when they purchased investment trusts and the important points that respondents would like to consider

when they purchase investment trusts in the future, “High level of safety” ranks the highest (44.5% and 49.0%, respectively), followed by “Expected price appreciation” (37.9%
and 35.9%) and “Investment performance in the past” (23.9% and 22.1%).

Looking at the important points to consider at the time of purchase by age group, “High level of safety,” “Amounts of dividend in the past,” “Greater frequency of dividend
payments” and “Cashability” rank higher as the respondents’ age group increases, while “Amounts of dividend in the past,” “Levels of fees, etc.” and “Greater net asset
values” rank higher as the respondents’ age group decreases. (The percentage ratios of “Levels of fees, etc.” and “Greater net asset values” are also higher as the
respondents’ age group decreases.)




3. Attitudes Concerning Purchasing/Holding Investment Trusts (5)
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Destination of outflow of funds obtained from the redemption/sales of investment trusts (multiple answers) (Q10)
(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” basis)
Used the funds for  Used the funds for  Used the funds for  Used the funds for  Used the funds for  Others No experience of
deposits and living expenses. purchases of purchases of other purchases of real selling investment

savings. equities and bonds. investment trusts. estate, etc. funds. /
No experience of
receiving money

n= from redemption.

TOTAL @iy 349 | 240 B 235 | 207 [ 37 | 22 | 218 ™
20s (208) 29.3 22.1 30.8 20.2 53 1.0 31.7

o 30s (454) 30.4 19.8 23.8 19.4 3.5 0.7 33.9

2 | 40s (714) 33.2 24.4 21.4 16.4 2.8 1.4 27.9

@D

‘g 50s (815) 35.0 26.0 21.5 18.8 3.6 2.5 215

° 60s (1438) 35.8 254 23.3 21.8 4.5 24 18.8
70s (1285) 37.2 22.9 25.0 234 3.2 3.1 16.0

@ Under ¥1 million (173) 28.9 35.3 191 15.0 52 1.7 20.2

Q

3 | ¥1 million — under

S | v3 million (805) 33.8 28.8 20.2 20.0 2.2 1.7 20.6

§ ¥3 million — under

§ ¥5 million (1176) 35.5 24.2 22.9 19.7 3.7 2.7 22.0

% ¥5 million — under

g- 10 million (1400) 34.4 21.8 27.6 214 4.0 2.5 22.6

3 e

g | ¥lOmilionand 0, 34.6 16.9 31.9 27.7 5.8 2.2 21.3

more

® Funds obtained from the redemption/sales of investment trusts are most often used for “Deposits and savings” (34.9%). In addition, the questionnaire answers suggest
that such funds are allocated for “Funds for living expenses” (24.0%) and “Purchases of equities and bonds” (23.5%) more often than for “Purchases of other investment
trusts” (20.7%).

® The questionnaire answers also suggest that by age group, the higher the respondents’ age group is, the more often such funds are used for “Deposits and savings.”

® By household annual income, respondents with higher annual income tend to allocate such funds to “Purchases of equities and bonds” and “Purchases of other
investment trusts,” while respondents with lower annual income tend to use them for “Funds for living expenses.” 9




3. Attitudes Concerning Purchasing/Holding Investment Trusts (7) AV
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Status of recognition of the total return notification system ez}

(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” basis) = | know about the system. | do not know about the system.
r.:
won  [A2Z2 57.8
|
I
205 wo [ 48.1
— |
s o [NSES 65.4
/ |
s wo  [8280000 67.7
(o)
© |
(Q
ES (9 _ 64.0
N |
|
70s @91 516
|
I
z i I
o ¥1 milion — under
?_, ¥3 milion (506) 60.5 |
§ ¥3 milion — under
o
g  ¥10mion (966) 571 |
m —
more

® The recognition rate among the “Segment with current investment trust holdings” concerning the system for notifying investors of the total return of an entire investment
period that was launched in December 2014 is 42.2%.

® By age group, the recognition rate of respondents in their 20s is highest, at 51.9%.
® The questionnaire answers suggest that by household annual income, respondents with higher annual income tend to have a higher rate of recognition.

10



4. Status of Recognition/Use of Installment Investment in Investment Trusts (1)
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Status of recognition of dollar-cost averaging/installment investment plans (Q16)
= Recognition of both dollarcost averaging and the installment investment plan
Recognition of dollar-cost averaging and non-recognition of the installment investment plan (%)
n= = No recognition of either dollar-cost averaging or the installment investment plan
TOTAL (20000)
20s (2747)
30s (3439)
z
40s (3898)
a
[]
Q
5] 50s (3230)
| o
©
60s (3764)
70s (2922)
o Under ¥1 million (894)
s
§ ¥1 million — under ¥3 million (3392
3
@ ¥3 million — under ¥5 million (4331}
3
g ¥5 million — under ¥10 million (4680}
g
o ¥10 million and more (1127}
Q Segment with cumrent investment trust holdings (3197}
(7]
g g Segment with previous experience of holding imestment (1717
8 9 | trusts (no cument holding)
> 9
& z Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts (with (2370)
@ & | previous experience of holding financial assets)
% Segment with no experience of holding investment trusts (no (12716) . 50
= previous experience of holding financial assets) )

Respondents with “No recognition of either the dollar-cost averaging or installment investment plan” account for the majority of respondents, at 82.4%. On the other hand,
the percentage ratio of respondents with “Recognition of both the dollar-cost averaging and installment investment plan” is 9.1%, and that of respondents with “Recognition
of only the installment investment plans” is 8.5%.

The questionnaire answers suggest that the percentage ratios of respondents with “Recognition of both the dollar-cost averaging and installment investment plan” and
“Recognition of only the installment investment plans” tend to rise as the respondents’ age group and household annual income increase.

By status of investment trust holding, even among the “Segment with current investment trust holdings," more than half, or 54.5%, of the respondents belonging to this
segment have “No recognition of either the dollar-cost averaging or installment investment plan.”

11



4. Status of Recognition/Use of Installment Investment in Investment Trusts (2)

Contents of recognition of dollar-cost averaging/installment investment plan

JITA

i i 16 /Q17/Q18
(multiple answers for both items) (Q16/Q17/Q18)

» Recognition of both dollar-cost averaging and the installment investment plan
Recognition of dollar-cost averaging and non-recognition of the installment investment plan
= No recognition of either dollar-cost averaging or the installment investment plan

(%)

<Contents of recognition of dollar-cost averaging> <Contents of recognition of installment investment plan>
(On the basis of respondents with “Recognition of both the dollar-cost averaging and installment investment plan”) (On the basis of respondents with “Recognition of the installment investment plans”)
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® Regarding the contents of recognition of dollar-cost averaging, “One of the methods to alleviate investment risk” ranks highest (67.9%).
The questionnaire answers suggest that by age group, the younger the respondents are, the higher their levels of recognition of “One of the methods to alleviate
investment risk,” “Suited for long-term asset formation” and “Usable in asset accumulation savings and defined contribution pension plan.”

® Regarding the contents of recognition of installment investment plans among respondents with “Recognition of the installment investment plans,” “Usable even with small
amounts of money” ranks highest (72.0%).
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4. Status of Recognition/Use of Installment Investment in Investment Trusts (3)

JITA
Status of use of installment investment plans for investment trusts (Q15)
(On a "Segment with current investment trust holdings” basis)
= | use installment investment in investment trusts. %)

n=

| do not use installment investment in investment trusts.
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® The percentage ratio of respondents in the “Segment with current investment trust holdings” who use installment investment plans is 27.2%.
® By age group, younger adult segments show higher utilization rates. More than half, or 51.9%, of respondents in their 20s are using installment investment plans.
® By household annual income, respondents with higher annual income tend to show higher utilization rates.
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5. Attitudes Concerning Monthly Dividend Type Investment Trusts (1)

JITA

Status of holding monthly dividend type investment trusts (Q19)

(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” basis) = | hold monthly dividend type investment trusts. 1 do not hold monthly dividend type investment trusts.
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3 f
[ ]
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® The percentage ratio of the respondents belonging to the “Segment with current investment trust holdings” who hold monthly dividend type investment trusts is 48.6%.
® By age group, respondents who are in their 60s or older show higher ratios of holding such investment trusts, at over 50%.
® By household annual income, there is a tendency for the ratios of holding such investment trusts to be lower as annual income increases, with the peak at the annual
income level of “¥1 million — under ¥3 million” (53.8%).
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5. Attitudes Concerning Monthly Dividend Type Investment Trusts (2)

JITA
Existence or non-existence of attractiveness of monthly dividend type investment trusts and 020/ Q211 022)
reasons for such attractiveness or non-attractiveness (multiple answers)
[Reasons for non-attractiveness) ) ) ) [Reasons for attractiveness]
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n=20000
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___________________________ n=3439
[40s] .
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® The percentage ratio of respondents who feel attracted to monthly dividend type investment trusts is only 21.7%, while that of respondents who do not feel attracted to this type
is higher, at 40.2%.

® The reasons for non-attractiveness appear to be dispersed, with no item having a prominently high percentage ratio. Ranked comparatively higher were “Net asset value
decreases by the amount of dividends” (23.6%), “Dividends are not necessary” (20.4%) and “Monthly dividends are not compatible with long-term investment” (19.2%).

® Reasons for attractiveness with high percentage ratios of over 50% were “l want to lock in the gains every month” (59.0%) and “I feel safe because | receive dividends.” In
addition, respondents in their 50s or older feel that monthly dividend type investment trusts are attractive mainly because monthly dividends can complement pensions.
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5. Attitudes Concerning Monthly Dividend Type Investment Trusts (3) /ﬁ\

Uses for dividends if respondents have monthly dividend type investment trusts (multiple answers) (Q23)

[TOTAL] 40
1(%)
Own pocket money
g Living expenses
10 Purchases of risk-free products, including savings and de posits
@ For my children and grandchildren
6) Purchases of the same investment trusts
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@ Purchases of financial instruments other than investment trusts
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® I do not know (n=20000)
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® Regarding uses for dividends if respondents have monthly dividend type investment trusts, higher percentage ratios were recorded for the answers “Own pocket money”
(28.4%) and “Living expenses” (26.5%), followed by “Purchases of risk-free products” (16.6%). The percentage ratios of “Purchases of the same investment trusts” and
“Purchases of other investment trusts” were low, at about 5%.

® The percentage ratio of “Own pocket money” rises as the respondents’ age group increases, while that of “Living expenses” climbs as the respondents’ age group decreases. 16




5. Attitudes Concerning Monthly Dividend Type Investment Trusts (4) m

Recognition of the characteristics of dividends from investment trusts (multiple answers) (Q9)

(On a “Segment with current investment trust holdings” and “Segment with previous experience of holding investment trusts” basis)

Divident amounts fluctuate There may be cases where  Dividends are paid every There may be cases where  The net asset value 1 do not know any of these.
depending on investment dividends are not paid due to  accounting period of dividends are paid in the form decreases by the dividend
performance. poor investment performance. investment trusts. of a partial refund of the amount.
n= principal.
(%)
TOTAL (4914) 155
20s (208) . 19.7
o . 211
o
< | 40s (714) . 18.9
&
[9)
Q
g2 | s0s (815) . 16.4
60s (1438) l 14.3
70s (1285) I 11.7
® Regarding the recognition of the characteristics of dividends from investment trusts, most of the respondents, or 71.5%, recognize that “Dividends fluctuate depending on
investment performance.” “There are cases in which dividends are not paid due to poor investment performance” ranked the next highest (54.0%), followed by “Dividends
are paid every accounting period of investment trusts” (47.0%).
® By age group, respondents in the higher age groups recognize that “Dividends fluctuate depending on investment performance” and that “There are cases where
dividends are not paid.” 17




6. Reasons for not Purchasing Investment Trusts and What Motivates P

Resgondents to Consider Purchasing Investment Trusts JITA "

Reasons for not purchasing investment trusts (multiple answers) (Q26)

* Extracted answers with a total of 5 percentage points or more.
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of holding investment trusts” basis) E o % 2 2 ;’_—; 2 g g ) % 8 @ p 0 2D § E ERY S8 E ) ﬁ g8 =3 § 8 % E B E g 8
3 5 g8 3z8 3% 5 8 2 8 %8 858 “3:58 328 F3=58 'Is58 FE8 338
2z ® = 233 25 gz 2 z 3 237 e 3 53 =2e o -] 22 235
=3 3 S g0 2 g o g2 o S 5 ° S8 28 e 39 c g2
i 8 sfx g 2 >3 2 782 g%8 35 “oes p8 g =E3
3 2 = e 2 g 5 2 225 s B  Ze g% 2% S BSS
37 s z ge s 2z - s &S g7 gBs
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What motivates respondents to consider purchasing investment trusts (multiple answers)
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& | 40s  (3184) 22.7 26.5 20.2 14.3 16.0 13.9 13.7 13.7 13.6 9.5 6.9 9.6
g | 50s  (2415) 20.3 20.4 13.9 16.6 14.9 15.7 15.3 11.1 12.1 10.9 9.6 11.7
£ 60s  (2326) 17.3 11.7 12.0 15.3 12.0 16.3 15.1 10.6 8.8 9.4 6.9 16.6
70s  (1637) 15.6 10.8 11.7 16.1 10.8 15.3 11.9 8.9 7.1 9.7 4.4 20.0

® Ranked highest (48.0%) as a reason for not purchasing investment trusts is “I am not interested.” By age group, the reason “I am not interested” is ranked lowest among
respondents in their 30s, while the percentage ratio of this reason rises as the respondents’ age group increases. The percentage ratios of the reasons “I have no
investment knowledge,” “I do not know the mechanisms of how investment trusts work,” “I am afraid of suffering a loss,” “| do not have the time to consider purchasing
investment trusts” and “l cannot pick one because there are so many types of investment trusts” are highest among respondents in their 30s, while the percentage ratios of
these answers decline as the respondents’ age group increases.

® Motives for considering purchasing investment trusts appear to be dispersed, with no item of a prominently high percentage ratio. By age group, the percentage ratios of
the reasons “Increase in actual income,” “If the amount of my savings reaches a certain level,” “Expanded list of low-risk products,” “If | have a chance to attend a seminar
for beginners” and “If | can receive guidance from a professional” are highest among respondents in their 30s. 18
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